

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

APRIL HUGHES,  
KATHERINE D. LANCASTER, AND JASMINE WALKER,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JEROME J. SCHLICHTER  
ANDREW D. SCHLICHTER  
SEAN E. SOYARS  
MICHAEL A. WOLFF  
SCHLICHTER BOGARD &  
DENTON, LLP  
100 South Fourth Street  
Suite 1200  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
(314) 621-6115

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEREMY S. B. NEWMAN  
JIMMY A. RUCK  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

September 3, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Background On Defined-Contribution Plans .....	5
C. Petitioners’ Allegations.....	8
D. Proceedings In Lower Courts .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. ERISA IMPOSES FIDUCIARY DUTIES DERIVED FROM THE COMMON LAW OF TRUSTS TO SELECT AND MONI- TOR INVESTMENTS PRUDENTLY AND TO INCUR ONLY REASONABLE EXPENSES .....	19
A. ERISA’s Duties Are Derived From The Common Law Of Trusts .....	19

B. Trust Law Imposes A Duty, Incorporated Into ERISA, To Act Prudently When Selecting And Monitoring Investments, Incurring Expenses, And Delegating Investment Functions.....	20
1. Plan fiduciaries have a duty to act prudently when incurring expenses, so as to incur only reasonable expenses .....	22
2. Plan fiduciaries have a duty to act prudently when delegating investment functions to vendors, such as investment managers.....	26
3. Plan fiduciaries have a duty to monitor investments prudently and remove imprudent investments .....	27
II. PETITIONERS PLEADED VIOLATIONS OF RESPONDENTS' FIDUCIARY DUTIES .....	29
A. Respondents Imprudently Selected And Retained Retail-Class Mutual Funds With Unnecessary Fees.....	29
B. Respondents Imprudently Incurred Excessive Recordkeeping Fees .....	32
C. Respondents Imprudently Offered Many Duplicative Investment Options, Leading To Higher Fees, Participant Confusion, And Fiduciary Inability To Monitor.....	35
D. Information Revealed In Discovery Confirms That Dismissal Was Improper .....	38

III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S REASONS FOR AFFIRMING DISMISSAL WERE ERRONEOUS .....	41
A. The Seventh Circuit Failed To Consider The Proper Fiduciary Duty That Respondents Owed To Petitioners .....	42
B. The Seventh Circuit Failed To Apply The Applicable Pleading Standard And Assume The Truth Of Petitioners' Allegations.....	43
C. The Seventh Circuit Misinterpreted ERISA To Immunize Fiduciaries For Offering Many Options.....	45
IV. ALLOWING WELL-PLEADED ERISA CLAIMS TO ADVANCE SERVES ERISA'S REMEDIAL PURPOSES.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	49
ADDENDUM:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	Add. 1
§ 3(14)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(B).....	Add. 1
§ 3(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34).....	Add. 2
§ 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	Add. 2
§ 404(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c).....	Add. 3
§ 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a).....	Add. 8
§ 408(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b).....	Add. 9
§ 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	Add. 23
§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) .....	Add. 23

Order of the United States Supreme Court  
granting petition for a writ of certiorari  
(July 2, 2021) ..... Add. 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	29, 33, 35, 42
<i>Beesley v. International Paper Co.</i> , 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	48
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	29, 45
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Central States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , 2019 WL 2588029 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019).....	48
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020).....	31-32, 43
<i>Duffy's Will, In re</i> , 298 N.W. 849 (Iowa 1941) .....	23
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....	29
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014) .....	4, 6, 42
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	19
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	25
<i>Gordan v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 11272044 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2016).....	48
<i>Harvard Coll. v. Amory</i> , 26 Mass. 446 (1830).....	21
<i>Hill's Estate, In re</i> , 82 A. 338 (N.J. Prerog. Ct. 1912).....	23

<i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020) .....	18, 48
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016) .....	48
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008) .....	47
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989) .....	47
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	4
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) .....	16, 29, 42, 44
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2021 WL 3610355 (2d Cir. Aug. 16, 2021).....	31, 46
<i>Sweda v. University of Pennsylvania</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2565 (2020) .....	32, 36, 37
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> :	
575 U.S. 523 (2015) .....	2, 3, 5, 7, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31, 41, 42, 46, 48
843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	32
2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017) .....	31
<i>Van Gorden v. Lunt</i> , 13 N.W.2d 341 (Iowa 1944) .....	23
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	4, 20
<i>Wall v. Boston Safe Deposit &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 150 N.E. 220 (Mass. 1926).....	15-16, 23, 33

## STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....	4, 18, 47
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	2, 4, 15, 19, 20, 34, 45
29 U.S.C. § 1106 .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	5, 11
26 U.S.C. § 401(k) .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 403(a)(1) .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 403(b) .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 403(b)(7) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(f) .....	5
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1(b)(1)(i)-(ii).....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	34

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639 .....	19
--	----

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Press Release, Securities & Exchange Comm'n, SEC Announces \$97 Million Enforcement Ac- tion Against TIAA Subsidiary for Violations in Retirement Rollover Recommendations (July 13, 2021), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2021-123">https://www.sec.gov/news/ press-release/2021-123</a> .....	40
--	----

## U.S. Dep't of Labor:

<i>A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees</i> (Sept. 2019), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/a-look-at-401k-plan-fees.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/a-look-at-401k-plan-fees.pdf</a> .....	6, 7, 26, 48
Advisory Opinion, <i>Douglas O. Kant</i> , 1997 WL 1824017 (Nov. 26, 1997) .....	26
Advisory Opinion, <i>Stephen M. Saxon</i> , 2013 WL 3546834 (July 3, 2013) .....	26, 40
<i>Meeting Your Fiduciary Responsibilities</i> (Sept. 2020), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/meeting-your-fiduciary-responsibilities.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/meeting-your-fiduciary-responsibilities.pdf</a> .....	26
<i>What You Should Know About Your Retirement Plan</i> (Sept. 2020), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/what-you-should-know-about-your-retirement-plan.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/what-you-should-know-about-your-retirement-plan.pdf</a> .....	5

## OTHER MATERIALS

George T. Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts &amp; Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2009) .....	16, 21, 22, 28, 33, 46
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Pet'rs, <i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , No. 13-550, 2014 WL 6984131 (U.S. Dec. 9, 2014) .....	25

Brief of the Secretary of Labor as Amicus Curiae Supporting Plaintiff-Appellant Braden and Requesting Reversal, <i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08-3798 (8th Cir. Mar. 16, 2009).....	49
Edward C. Halbach, Jr., <i>Trust Investment Law in the Third Restatement</i> , 77 Iowa L. Rev. 1151 (1992) .....	25
Investment Co. Inst., <i>2021 Investment Company Fact Book</i> (2021), <a href="https://www.ici.org/system/files/2021-05/2021_factbook.pdf">https://www.ici.org/system/files/2021-05/2021_factbook.pdf</a> .....	7-8, 48
John H. Langbein, <i>The Uniform Prudent Investor Act and the Future of Trust Investing</i> , 81 Iowa L. Rev. 641 (1996).....	25
George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, Ctr. for Retirement Research, <i>401(k) Lawsuits: What Are The Causes And Consequences?</i> (May 2018), <a href="http://crr.bc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/IB_18-8.pdf">http://crr.bc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/IB_18-8.pdf</a> .....	6-7, 47, 48
2 John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1882).....	21, 22
Restatement (First) of Trusts (1935) .....	21, 22
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959).....	15, 20, 21, 22, 30, 33, 42
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007) ...	15, 16, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 36, 40, 43
3 <i>Scott and Ascher on Trusts</i> (6th ed. 2021) .....	22
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (12th ed. 1877) .....	21

Uniform Law Comm'n, Prudent Investor Act, <a href="https://www.uniformlaws.org/committees/community-home?CommunityKey=58f87d0a-3617-4635-a2af-9a4d02d119c9">https://www.uniformlaws.org/committees/ community-home?CommunityKey=58f87d0a- 3617-4635-a2af-9a4d02d119c9</a> (last visited Aug. 24, 2021) .....	24
Uniform Prudent Investor Act (1992) .....	16, 17, 24, 25, 27, 28, 31
5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	29
